rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is 7.25%,
the municipal bond rate is 4.08%, and the resulting single discount rate is 7.25%.

Long‐Term

Portfolio Expected

Target Real Rate

Asset Class Percentage of Return

Domestic Equity 33.5% 4.35%

International Equity 18.0% 5.40%

Fixed Income 24.5% 5.20%

Real Estate 10.5% 6.40%

Alternative Investments 12.5% 4.85 ‐ 6.25%
Cash Equivalents 1.0% 3.60%

Total 100.00%

24

GRAFTON TOWNSHIP, ILLINOIS
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

Year Ended March 31, 2025

NOTE 3 – ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT (CONTINUED)

SENSITIVITY OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY TO CHANGES IN THE DISCOUNT RATE

The following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of 7.25%,
as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a Single Discount Rate
that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability/(Asset) to the Single discount rate Assumption

1% Decrease

6.25%

Current Single

Discount Rate

Assumption 7.25%

1% Increase

8.25%

Total Pension Liability 3,888,574$   3,530,521$   3,267,327$
Plan Fiduciary Net Position 3,363,941   3,363,941   3,363,941
Net Pension Liability/(Asset) 524,633$   166,580$   (96,614)$

25

GRAFTON TOWNSHIP, ILLINOIS
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

Year Ended March 31, 2025

NOTE 3 – ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT (CONTINUED)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability  Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) ‐ (B)
Balances at December 31, 2023 3,123,862$   3,175,245$   (51,383)$
Changes for the year:

Service Cost 46,090   ‐   46,090
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 222,765   ‐   222,765
Changes of Benefit Terms ‐   ‐   ‐
Differences Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 286,377   ‐   286,377
Changes of Assumptions ‐   ‐   ‐
Contributions ‐ Employer ‐   18,635   (18,635)
Contributions ‐ Employees ‐   24,307   ‐
Net Investment Income ‐   301,353   (301,353)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (148,573)   (148,573)   ‐
Other (Net Transfer) ‐   (7,026)   7,026
Net Changes 406,659   188,696   217,963
Balances at December 31, 2024 3,530,521$   3,363,941$   166,580$

Increase (Decrease)

26

GRAFTON TOWNSHIP, ILLINOIS
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

Year Ended March 31, 2025

NOTE 3 – ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT (CONTINUED)

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred  Inflows of Resources Related  to

Pensions

For the year ended March 31, 2025, the township recognized pension expense of $175,855. At March 31,
2025, the Township reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following source:

Deferred Deferred

Deferred Amounts Related to Pensions Outflows of Inflows of

Deferred Amounts to be Recognized in Pension Resources Resources

Expense in Future Periods

Differences between expected and actual experience 157,406$   ‐$